
Presentation to the
Senate Finance Article II Workgroup:

Health and Human Services Commission

Thomas Suehs, Executive Commissioner
Tracy Henderson, Chief Financial Officer

March  15, 2011



2

Priorities for Consideration

FY 2012 FY 2013
GR All Funds GR All Funds GR All Funds FTEs FTEs

PRIORITY ONE ITEMS 2,603.2$   6,301.7$    1,662.4$    3,904.3$    4,265.6$    10,206.0$  104.0   104.0   

1a Maintain Access to Primary Care Physicians & Specialists 
for Medicaid Children 51.5$         123.9$        54.7$          128.3$        106.2$        252.3$        -          -          

1b Maintain Access to Primary Care Physicians & Specialists 
for CHIP Children 8.9             30.7            9.4              31.6            18.4            62.3            -          -          

2a Maintain Medicaid Client Services with HB 1 Savings 
I iti ti

2,496.9      6,037.4       1,540.5       3,589.3       4,037.4       9,626.7       -          -          
2b Maintain CHIP Client Services with HB 1 Savings Initiatives 13.4           46.1            30.0            100.7          43.4            146.7          -          -          

4 Provide Eligibility Support Services  Costs  Associated with 
Caseload Growth (Revised) 25.3           51.3            21.2            43.2            46.5            94.5            3.0        3.0        

5 Add Elibility Determination Units to Keep Pace with 
Caseload Growth 2.9             5.6              2.4              4.7              5.3              10.3            90.0      90.0      

12 Implement MEPD Asset Verification System 1.5             3.0              0.8              1.6              2.3              4.6              -          -          
11 Information Technology - HHS Security Improvements 2.5             3.3              3.2              4.5              5.8              7.9              -          -          

9 Maintain Ombudsman Services 0.2             0.3              0.2              0.3              0.3              0.6              11.0      11.0      
PRIORITY TWO ITEMS 93.9$         171.7$        151.1$        312.4$        245.0$        484.1$        10.3      14.4      
6 Support Veteran's Health Initiative 7.5             7.5              7.5              7.5              14.9            14.9            3.1        3.1        
7 Maintain Physician's Loan Repayment Program 20.1           20.4            21.2            21.5            41.2            41.9            -          -          
8 Maintain Health Home & Mobile Dental Unit Initiatives(Revise 7.2             8.3              3.4              4.6              10.6            12.9            3.1        3.1        

10 Increase Attendant Hourly Wage 50 Cents Annually 55.5           130.2          117.2          275.5          172.7          405.7          -          -          

13 Upgrade Pharmacy/Medication Administration Applications 
for State Hospitals & State-Supported Living Centers 3.5             4.9              0.8              1.2              4.3              6.1              -          -          

14 Implement Acquired Brain Injury Waiver 0.2             0.4              1.0              2.2              1.2              2.6              4.1        8.1        
PRIORITY THREE ITEMS 871.9$       893.9$        1,297.6$    1,877.4$    2,169.5$    2,771.3$    -          -          
3 Support FY 2012-13 Medicaid Cost Trends 371.9         893.9          797.6          1,877.4       1,169.5       2,771.3       -          -          

15 Provide GR Funding in Lieu of Rider 62 Reduction 500.0         -                   500.0          -                   1,000.0       -                   -          -          

3,569.0$   7,367.3$    3,111.1$    6,094.2$    6,680.1$    13,461.5$  114.3   118.4   Total, Agency Priorities

FY 2013 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Texas Health & Human Services Commission
Summary Table of Priority Requests

Agency Priorities FY 2012



3

Item # 1a
Maintain Access to Primary Care Physicians & 

Specialists for Medicaid Children

This priority would restore part 
of the S.B. 1 10 percent 
Medicaid rate reduction to 
primary care physicians 
treating Medicaid children.  
All other savings identified in 
S.B. 1 as rate reductions are 
assumed to be implemented.  

This funding would help 
children maintain access to 
their physicians through all 
Medicaid delivery models.  
Primary care physicians and 
specialists treating Medicaid 
children would retain a 2 
percent rate reduction for the 
2012-13 biennium that was 
imposed during FY 2011.

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 51.5$            54.7$            106.2$          

All Funds 123.9$          128.3$          252.3$          

FTEs -                   -                   



4

Item # 1b
Maintain Access to Primary Care Physicians & 

Specialists for CHIP Children

This priority would restore part 
of the S.B. 1 10 percent CHIP 
rate reduction to primary care 
physicians treating CHIP 
children.  All other savings 
identified in S.B. 1 as rate 
reductions are assumed to be 
implemented.  

This funding would help 
children maintain access to  
their physicians.  Primary care 
physicians treating CHIP 
children would retain a 2 
percent rate reduction for the 
2012-13 biennium that was 
imposed during FY 2011.

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 8.9$              9.4$              18.4$            

All Funds 30.7$            31.6$            62.3$            

FTEs -                   -                   



5

Item # 2a
Maintain Medicaid Client Services with 

S.B. 1 Savings Initiatives

This funding priority 
represents the cost associated 
with caseload, case mix, and 
utilization increases forecasted  
at FY 11  flat costs for fiscal 
years 2012-13 in the   Acute 
Medicaid program..  

The item  has been adjusted to 
assume implementation of all 
S.B. 1 savings initiatives 
except for the funding 
associated with Item 1a.

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 2,496.9$       1,540.5$       4,037.4$       

All Funds 6,037.4$       3,589.3$       9,626.7$       

FTEs -                   -                   



6

Item # 2b
Maintain CHIP Client Services with

S.B. 1 Savings Initiatives

This funding priority 
represents the cost associated 
with caseload, case mix, and 
cost & utilization increases for 
fiscal years 2012-13 in the  
Children's’ Health Insurance 
Program (CHIP).  

The item  has been adjusted to 
assume implementation of all 
S.B. 1 savings initiatives 
except for the funding 
associated with Item 1b.

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 13.4$            30.0$            43.4$            

All Funds 46.1$            100.7$          146.7$          

FTEs -                   -                   



7

Item # 4 (Revised)
Provide Eligibility Support Services 

Costs  Associated with Caseload Growth

This item would provide funding 
for Eligibility Support Services 
contracts having costs associated 
with caseload growth that is not 
assumed in S.B. 1, such as 
document imaging, enrollment 
broker fees and EBT transaction 
fees ($38.2 million GR and $77.7 
million AF.  S.B.1 assumes 
providing SNAP benefits totaling 
over $5.5 billion.

This  item would provide 
funding to support an approved 
waiver to enable HHSC to 
expand the current application 
assistance services provided 
through the Texas Food Bank 
Network ($2.2 million GR and 
$4.5 million AF.)

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 25.3$            21.2$            46.5$            

All Funds 51.3$            43.2$            94.5$            

FTEs 3.0                 3.0                 

FY 2012 FY 2013

1,406 1,406

563 563

49.64 47.23

Program Impact

Average Monthly Number of Eligibility 
Determinations
Average Number of Recipients Per 
Month: Food Stamps
Average Cost Per Eligibility 
Determination



8

Item # 5
Add Eligibility Determination Units to 

Keep Pace with Caseload Growth

This funding would provide 90.0 
FTEs to create 5 new eligibility 
determination units for Texas 
Works and MEPD.  The units 
would be allocated to the Rio 
Grande Valley, Houston, and 
Dallas/Fort Worth regions as these 
are largest regions and manage the 
largest caseloads in the state.   The 
additional staff would: 

• Support the increase in 
application rates and caseload 
growth experienced statewide.;
• Support the increase in 
applications received via the Self 
Service Portal;
• Maintain and further improve 
HHSC’s compliance with federal 
application processing timeliness 
standards; and
• Improve Quality Control error 
rates.

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 2.9$              2.4$              5.3$              

All Funds 5.6$              4.7$              10.3$            

FTEs 90.0              90.0              

FY 2012 FY 2013

7,700 7,700

46.46 44.47

Program Impact

Average Monthly Number of Eligibility 
Determinations
Average Cost Per Eligibility 
Determination



9

Item # 12
Implement MEPD Asset Verification System

The federal government requires  
the implementation of an electronic 
system to obtain information from 
financial institutions for 
verification of the assets of 
Medicaid Eligibility for the Elderly 
People with Disabilities (MEPD) 
applicants and redeterminations.

The system must be electronic, 
matches are run for applications 
and redeterminations. Verification 
requests must include financial 
institutions other than those 
reported by clients and  verification 
requests may need to be for open 
and closed accounts for a five year 
look-back. The state must also 
generate reports required by CMS.

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 1.5$              0.8$              2.3$              

All Funds 3.0$              1.6$              4.6$              

FTEs -                   -                   

Funding would support a contract to provide services for verification of I this information, a 50 percent federal 
match is assumed..



10

Item # 11
Information Technology –

HHS Security Improvements

This request will provide security 
improvements to protect 
confidential information 
(Security Roadmap) will enable 
compliance with state and federal 
laws and policies for protecting 
this data.  It will provide further 
capability for the HHS 
information security to provide 
technical solutions to protect the 
privacy, confidentiality, security, 
integrity, and relevance of this 
information.

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 2.5$              3.2$              5.8$              

All Funds 3.3$              4.5$              7.9$              

FTEs -                   -                   

All five HHS agencies would receive funding for IT security 
improvements.
• DADS - $1.4 million GR and $2.7 million AF
• DARS - $0.4 million GR and $0.4 million AF
• DFPS - $1.0 million GR and $1.1 million AF
• DSHS - $2.4 million GR and $2.4 million AF 
•HHSC - $0.6 million GR and $1.3 million AF)



11

Item # 9
Maintain Ombudsman Services

This priority represents funding 
for 11 positions currently filled  
in the Office of the Ombudsman.  
This office supports our 
eligibility determination function 
by providing customer service to  
HHS clients.  Staff handle a 
monthly average of 16,200 
inquiries and complaints and 
resolves complex HHS client’s 
issues and complaints.  Staffing 
reductions could result in 
increased call abandonment.

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 0.2$              0.2$              0.3$              

All Funds 0.3$              0.3$              0.6$              

FTEs 11.0              11.0              

Ombudsman workload increases as new programs or program changes are implemented in 
Medicaid, CHIP, TANF, and SNAP.



12

Item # 6
Support Veteran's Health Initiative

This exceptional item request will allow 
HHS to enhance veterans’ services by:
• increasing coordination of services   

and supports for veterans and their 
families; and

• implementing additional evidence-
based practices to address injuries 
suffered by returning veterans.

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 7.5$              7.5$              14.9$            

All Funds 7.5$              7.5$              14.9$            

FTEs 3.1                 3.1                 

Specifically, the funding will allow:
• DSHS to build upon current veterans mental health initiatives by providing training for peer-to–peer mental health 

services; developing a pilot to place trained behavioral health specialists with primary care providers to ensure 
veterans receive appropriate mental health interventions; and developing veterans’ resource networks.

• DADS to expand the current Aging and Disability Resource Center infrastructure that serves veterans by providing 
assessment, care planning and community-based services for veterans transitioning from the hospital to home.

• HHSC 2-1-1 to expand the Texas Military Family Access Project, which connects service members and their 
families to vital community services through dedicated call center specialists and outreach staff; and expand the 
Community Resource Coordination Group (CRCG) infrastructure to offer information and services to service 
members, veterans and their families when essential needs are not otherwise met through the existing service system. 

• HHSC Office of Acquired Brain Injury to create a two-year pilot in partnership with Camp Mabry to link those 
service members with brain injuries to the appropriate federal and state services.



13

Item # 7
Maintain Physician’s Loan Repayment Program

This item represents the biennial 
costs associated with continuing 
payment of loans over a four-year  
period for Medicaid providers 
selected to participate in the 
Children's Medicaid Loan 
Repayment Program (CMLRP).  

The initial award to 300 
participants occurred in FY 2010 
and an award to another 299 
participants in FY 2011.  Those 
Medicaid providers selected for 
CMLRP are required to participate 
in Medicaid for 4 years and provide 
a minimum level of service for 
Medicaid clients under  age of 21 
in order to receive up to $140,000 
in loan repayment funds paid out 
over 4 years.  

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 20.1$            21.2$            41.2$            

All Funds 20.4$            21.5$            41.9$            

FTEs -                   -                   

FY 2012 FY 2013

568 568

Program Impact

Number of Medicaid Providers 
Receiving Loans

The requested funding is adjusted for reduction in enrollment due to voluntary withdrawal or termination for non-
achievement of target goals.



14

Item # 8 (Revised) 
Maintain Health Home and  

Mobile Dental Unit Initiatives

Funding will maintain initiatives 
focusing on comprehensive health 
home models for children enrolled in 
Medicaid under the age of 21 ($8.7 
million all funds for the biennium). 
HHSC would fund up to 8 Health 
Home projects throughout the state, 
preferably those serving a minimum 
of 5,000 children enrolled in 
Medicaid. HHSC intends to award 
contracts for two years of funding in 
2011.  

HHSC expects these projects to increase access to care for children enrolled in Medicaid and increase the 
number of children receiving recommended primary medical and dental prevention services and any 
needed specialty and social support services, including behavioral health services.   In addition, HHSC 
expects to learn what type of models can be delivered in a cost-effective manner, are sustainable over time 
and are conducive to replication across the state. 

Funding would also maintain a mobile dental unit in South Texas ($4.2 million all funds for the 
biennium).

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 7.2$              3.4$              10.6$            

All Funds 8.3$              4.6$              12.9$            

FTEs 3.1                 3.1                 



15

Item # 10
Increase Attendant Hourly Wage

50 Cents Annually

Funding would provide a $0.50 
cent per hour increase  in FY 
2012 and an additional $0.50 
cent per hour increase in FY 
2013 to attendants assisting 
Medicaid clients in community 
settings at DADS and HHSC. 

Increasing these wages would  
address high turnover and 
improve  retention and  
recruitment  of these direct care 
workers.

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 55.5$            117.2$          172.7$          

All Funds 130.2$          275.5$          405.7$          

FTEs -                   -                   

The biennial cost to DADS community programs is $273.6 million All Funds and $116.9 million GR.

The biennial cost to HHSC community programs is $132.1 million All Funds and $55.8 million GR.



16

Item # 13
Upgrade Pharmacy & Medication 

Administration Applications for State 
Hospitals & State-Supported Living Centers

Information systems are in 
place at the DSHS State 
Hospitals and DADS State 
Supported Living Centers that 
house and support the 
Electronic Medical Records, 
Pharmacy and Medication 
Administration used by 
medical staff to care for 
patients and clients at 23 
geographically dispersed 
facilities 24 hours per day, 7 
days per week. 

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 3.5$              0.8$              4.3$              

All Funds 4.9$              1.2$              6.1$              

FTEs -                   -                   

Currently, when a system failure occurs, medical staff must revert to a manual process when 
updating client records and administering medications.  It is critical to patient and client health and 
safety that the information technology systems operate in a steady and reliable production 
environment.  This funding request will allow the implementation of additional infrastructure for 
failover to a backup system in the event of a failure of the existing production environment.



17

Item # 14
Implement Acquired Brain Injury Waiver

Funding would support the 
development and implementation 
of a new Medicaid waiver for 
individuals with an acquired brain 
injury.  The long term costs would 
be at DADS and the acute costs at 
HHSC. There would also be 
administrative costs at both 
agencies.   During FY 2012, the 
waiver would be developed and 
submitted for federal approval.  
Waiver implementation is assumed 
in FY 2013 with 100 slots for 
clients.  Fifty new slots would be 
added over the next two years, 
eventually expanding up to 200 
slots by 2015.

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 0.2$              1.0$              1.2$              

All Funds 0.4$              2.2$              2.6$              

FTEs 4.1                 8.1                 

FY 2012 FY 2013

-                     100

Program Impact

Number of Waiver Participants

An Acquired Brain Injury Medicaid Waiver in Texas would provide the necessary array of services that allow 
people to remain in their homes and receive the support to regain independence.  Federal approval of the waiver 
would be required.



18

Item # 3
Support FY 2012-13 Medicaid Cost Trends 

with S.B. 1 Savings Initiatives 

This funding priority would 
provide projected FY12-13 
Medicaid cost growth which is 
not included in Item 2a.  

The item  has been adjusted to 
assume implementation of all 
S.B. 1 savings initiatives 
except for the funding 
associated with Item 1a.

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 371.9$          797.6$          1,169.5$       

All Funds 893.9$          1,877.4$       2,771.3$       

FTEs -                   -                   



19

Item # 15
Provide GR Funding in Lieu of Rider 62 Reduction

In the event that HHSC is 
unsuccessful in achieving a 
change in the FMAP that 
provides Texas a better federal 
share, this item would restore 
the reduction required in S.B. 
1 rider 62.

General revenue increase of 
$1.0 billion would be offset by 
a $1.0 billion decrease in 
federal funds.

MOF
($ in millions)

Request
FY 2012

Request
FY 2013 Totals

GR Related 500.0$          500.0$          1,000.0$       

All Funds -$              -$              -$              


